
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1 APRIL 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 April 2014. 
 
(Copy to follow) 
 

 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CULTURAL 
ORGANISATIONS' ENGAGEMENT WITH 
COMMUNITIES 
 
To consider evidence as the second session of the 
Board’s inquiry into cultural organisations’ 
engagement with communities. 
 

1 - 20 

8   
 

  TOUR DE FRANCE 
 
To consider a progress report on preparations for 
the Tour de France Grand Depart. 
 

21 - 
28 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 15 April 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Cultural Organisations’ engagement with Communities 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board decided in June that it wished to carry out an inquiry this year on how 
cultural organisations engage with communities. The attached terms of reference for 
the inquiry were agreed by the Board in November 2013 (Appendix 1). 

 
2. The first formal session of the inquiry took place in February, where Members 

received a presentation from the Arts Council on engagement and participation in 
arts and culture – patterns, influences and impact. The Board also discussed a report 
from City Development which set out some of the current and future opportunities for 
delivering community engagement in Leeds. In order to assist members in preparing 
for this session, the report previously provided for the February session is attached 
as Appendix 2.  

3. Also attached as Appendix 3 is a list of the Arts@Leeds grants made by the Council 
for the 2014/15 financial year. Appendix 4 sets out the investment by Arts Council 
England in Leeds over the past 3 financial years. 

4. The second session of the inquiry, which will take place at this meeting, was set aside 
to allow members to hear directly from a number of cultural organisations about their 
work to engage with communities. The following organisations will be participating in 
the meeting: 

• Opera North   

• Northern Ballet  

• South Asian Arts UK 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

• Interplay (theatre company based in Armley) 

In addition, Cape UK have been invited to attend the meeting. Members may recall 
that this is the ‘bridging organisation’ working with schools in Leeds, which was 
referred to at the previous session as a method of increasing engagement. 

5. The Executive Member for Leisure and Skills and officers from City Development will 
also be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and comments. 

 
The Economic impact of culture 

 
6. At the first session of the inquiry it was agreed to provide a very brief summary of the 

economic impact of culture in Leeds, as further context to the Board’s inquiry.   
 
7. In Leeds, 5343 people are employed in the cultural sector, 1.3% of the City’s total 

employment, compared to 0.45% for the UK as a whole1.  Leeds’ share of the city 
region’s overall GVA2 is 34%, however for the cultural sector this share rises to 40%, 
and in 2011 the GVA of Leeds’ cultural sector was £121m (£5.9b nationally3).  It is 
estimated that for every £1 of GVA generated by the arts and culture industry, an 
additional £1.43 of GVA is generated in the wider UK economy through indirect and 
induced multiplier impacts4, bringing the overall impact in Leeds to an estimated 
£294m. 

 
8. Every year, approximately 23m leisure day visitor trips to Leeds are made with an 

average spend of almost £30 per trip.  It is estimated that the cultural sector is 
responsible for approximately £238m of the £683m spend generated by those trips.5  
In addition, Leeds’ own residents also indicate that they spend on average £190 per 
year on cultural activity, including tickets, transport, food and drink, accommodation 
and merchandise.   

 
 
Recommendation 
 
9.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 
Background documents6 

None used 

                                            
1
 The contribution of the arts and culture to the national economy, Arts Council England May 2013 
2
 Gross Value Added (GVA) is a measure of the value of the goods and services produced in the economy 
3
 The contribution of the arts and culture to the national economy, Arts Council England May 2013 
4
 The contribution of the arts and culture to the national economy, Arts Council England May 2013 
5
 Based on Visit England’s 2012 The GB Day visit data for Leeds 
6
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 2



SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

INQUIRY INTO CULTURAL ORGANISATIONS’ ENGAGEMENT WITH 
COMMUNITIES 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 During 2012/13, the Scrutiny Board carried out a piece of work looking at the 

marketing of Leeds. As part of that inquiry, representatives from a number of 
the larger arts organisations in the city came to talk to the Board about their 
role and contribution to raising the profile of the city.  

 
1.2 Members of the Scrutiny Board raised a number of questions about how arts 

organisations were also reaching out to 
[...]
  2,920,913   £     15,236,721  

2012/13 £     12,395,831   £       4,686,634   £     17,082,465  

Total £     37,669,392   £       7,607,547   £     45,276,939  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

£18,351,231 

£16,929,244 

£19,427,110 

£2,152,183 

£7,679,445 

£8,526,845 

2010/11

2011/12

2012/13

ACE investment into Leeds 2010-13

GIA Lottery

Page 20



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Resources and Strategy  

Report to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board  

Date: 15 April 2014  

Subject: Tour de France Progress Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. The report updates Members on preparations being made for the Grand Départ on 

the 5 July 2014, following on from the Scrutiny Board report of the 8 October 2013 
18 February 2014, and a progress report to Executive Board on the 18 December 
2013 and 2 April 2014. 

 
2. Planning for the Grand Départ is now within the final 100 days with progress being 

made in finalising planning and the arrangements that will be in place in the days 
leading up to the Tour. Officers will update the position further at the Scrutiny Board 
meeting, and address issues raised by Members in February which are not referred 
to in the main report.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are requested to note the progress in preparation for the Grand Depart 

and the proposals enclosed in this report. 
 
 

 

Report author: Peter Smith /Ed 
Mylan  

Tel: 224 3041    

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Scrutiny Board on progress made in planning for the 

Grand Départ of the Tour de Franc
[...]
Economic Legacy 
 
 Work to maximise the economic legacy continues apace.  Working with UKTI and 

Leeds and Partners, the Grand Depart International Business Festival will take 
place in the Carriageworks from 2nd to 4th July.  The festival seeks to bring 
international trade and investment opportunities to Leeds and includes workshops 
on the Health and Medical sector, Textiles and Clothing and Food and Drink.  UKTI 
will bring international buyers to the city, supported by their staff in British 
embassies around the world.  Further work on textiles includes the Tour de Fleece 
project which will produce a unique fabric, sourced and manufactured within 40 
miles of the Grand Depart, with a range of garments and soft furnishings which will 
highlight the West Yorkshire textile industry.  The fabric will be made by Laxtons of 
Guiseley.  

 
3.8 Other Related Activities 
 
 A programme of 30 projects around teaching and learning, celebration and legacy 

for children and young people has been developed, and this includes the Leeds 
Schools Cycle Challenge at Temple Newsam where there will be 5 “Jersey” 
competitions, replicating the jerseys to be won in the Tour de France, plus a Gold 
jersey for an adapted cycle race. At the Scott Hall playing fields spectator hub on 
5th July there will be a mountain trikes taster session to be organised by the Sports 
Disability Officer and adapted cycling is planned for the Sky Ride event in 2014. 

 
 
3.7 ASO Visit 
 

Further plans have now been received from ASO and a site visit took place on 16 
January specifically looking at the facilities for the riders briefing, potential parade 
from the University to the Arena, and requirements for the riders at the Arena 
opening ceremony and start area. Other visits by ASO in March have further 
clarified arrangements. 

 
 
4. Corporate Considerations 
 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement 
 
4.1.1 As referred to above, there have been two Members seminars available for all 

Members 
[...]
sed for the central procurement  
 
Therefore a better indication on the final price of the contract will be achieved by 
May 2014, as the traffic management and crowd management plans will be 
complete, along with the survey of the route with regards to radio 
communications. Ultimately, each authority is obliged to take on its own part of 
the cost of the central procurement through specific agreements. 
 
Leeds, along with the other authorities, will undertake the actions outlined above 
to ensure that the overall costs of delivering the event are contained within the 
approved budget. 
  

 
 
 

4.4.3 Budget Spend to Date 
 
 The Leeds budget is allocated £3,112,000 for revenue, and £500,000 for capital. 
 
 To date the commitments against the revenue budget total £1,348,077, and capital 

expenditure is £144,972.  
 
    

Page 27



 

 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 The report is not subject to call in. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 A full risk register is maintained for the Grand Depart and the very high risks 

identified are; 
 
- Infrastructure is not capable of coping with the volume of traffic/passengers  

expected, leading to long delays;  
 

- Costs become much higher than originally anticipated; 
 

- Leeds fails to meet the requirements of Amaury Sports Organisation/Welcome 
to Yorkshire. 

 
5 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Leeds City Council is working with the TdFHUB2014 Ltd and Welcome to Yorkshire 

to deliver the Grand Depart, and our planning is well underway.  We will continue to 
communicate with residents and businesses on the route, and have encouraged 
them to sign up for updates on the event. 
 

5.2 The website with frequently asked questions is now operating, and traffic 
management and safety planning continue to be a priority. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to note the progress in preparation for the Grand Depart 

and the proposals enclosed in this report. 
 
7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Cultural Organisations' Engagement with Communities
	2 Final terms of reference cutural organisations
	3 SEC Inquiry into cultural organisations™ engagement with communities
	4 Appendix 3

	8 Tour de France



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1

st
 July 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH APRIL, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors P Wadsworth, R Harington, 
M Ingham, J McKenna, A Castle, A Khan 
and B Anderson 

 
107 Late Items  

 
There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following items as supplementary information: 
 
- Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 (agenda item 6) (Minute  110 

refers) 
 

108 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

109 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cohen, with Councillor 
Anderson in attendance as a substitute, and from Councillors Chapman, 
Lyons and Marjoram. 
 

110 Minutes - 1 April 2014  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

111 Scrutiny Inquiry - Cultural Organisations' Engagement with 
Communities  
 
The Scrutiny Board conducted the second session of its inquiry on cultural 
organisations’ engagement with communities. The main focus of the session 
was to hear evidence from arts organisations. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Rebecca Walsh, Director of Education, Opera North 
- Selina McGonagle, Director of Learning, Northern Ballet 
- Keranjeet Kaur Virdee, Chief Executive, South Asian Arts UK 
- Ian Rodley, Artistic Director, Dazl (Dance Action Zone Leeds) 
- Pat Cochrane, Chief Executive, Cape UK 
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer, Culture and Sport 
- Matthew Sims, Head of Arts and Venues 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1

st
 July 2014 

 

 
The representatives from each of the external organisations made brief 
introductory presentations on the work of their organisations in engaging 
communities. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• the expectations from the Opera North In Harmony project and its 
potential extension 

• the health aspect of DAZL’s work 

• the transferable skills that young people develop through their 
participation in the arts 

• feedback generated from communities 

• extending access for those living in pockets of deprivation in more affluent 
communities 

• examples of work with older people and disabled people  

• examples of inter-generational work 

• the role of neighbourhood networks 

• examples of work done by the West Yorkshire Playhouse 

• evidence from school councils of the need for free activities 

• possible sources of funding from councillors’ MICE money and through 
Area Committee funding 

• the availability and distribution of free tickets for some events 

• the provision of resources for school staff to support cultural activity 

• issues of transport and access, including access to the city centre 

• capacity issues for the arts organisations, and discussion of how audit 
and mapping exercises can help them to work more closely together as 
well as identifying gaps in provision 

• the potential role of the new library hubs 

• keeping members informed of what is taking place in their areas 

• the need for funding to support excellent performance as well as 
promoting community engagement, and how to strike the balance 
between these aspects 

• that those with experience from elsewhere agreed that there was lots of 
good practice in Leeds and that the networking and joint working was a 
particular strength  

• pride in the offer available in Leeds and a desire to make the most of the 
range of opportunities for everyone’s benefit 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and for their 
contributions to the debate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 11.40 am at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1

st
 July 2014 

 

112 Tour de France  
 
The Board considered a progress report on the preparations for the Tour de 
France Grand Depart in July. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Ed Mylan, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy 
- Nicola Lockwood, Tour de France team 

 
Members were provided with an update covering the following areas: 
 

• Television coverage of the event 

• Letters to residents and workshops for businesses 

• Spectator hubs and estimated spectator demand 

• Leeds highlights of the Yorkshire Festival 

• Park and ride and park and cycle provision 

• Centralised procurement and the refinement of each authority’s 
requirements to control costs whilst ensuring a good, safe event 

• The programme of roadworks  

• City dressing 

• The intention to provide an information pack for all councillors  
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The possibility of making some free tickets available for the Arena event 
for children and young people from disadvantaged communities 

• Confirmation that the Area Committee Chairs group had received a 
presentation on the event, and had been invited to make any requests for 
local spectator hubs. In addition the team are maintaining an up to date list 
of planned community events 

• It was also acknowledged that the nature of the event was such that many 
people would make their own arrangements with friends and family for 
viewing the race 

• Endorsement of the proposed pack for members and a request to ensure 
members are informed of any events planned in their wards, including any 
updates once the pack has been issued 

 
RESOLVED – That the progress in preparation for the Grand Depart and the 
proposals enclosed in the report be noted. 
 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.10pm) 
 
 


